
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
No. 21-1968

**LINNHAVEN, INC., and ACCIDENT FUND NATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY/UNITED HEARTLAND,
Petitioners-Appellants,**

vs.

**ROGER BLASDELL, SURVIVING
SPOUSE OF HEATHER BLASDELL,
Respondent-Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA
NO. 21-1968**

APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

Laura Ostrander
Assistant General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
Accident Fund Holdings, Inc.
d/b/a AF Group
P.O. Box 40785
Lansing, MI 48901-7985
E-mail:
laura.ostrander@afgroup.com
Phone: (517) 708-5973
Fax: (855) 841-7782
Attorney for Appellants

Thomas Wertz
Wertz Law Firm
1500 Center Street, NE
P.O. Box 849
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0849
E-mail: twertz@wertzlaw.com
Phone: (319) 861-3001
Fax: (319) 861-3007
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities.....	4
II.	Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	4
III.	Statement of the Case.....	5
IV.	Statement of the Facts.....	8
V.	Argument.....	18
A.	Standard of Review.....	18
B.	The Supreme Court Should Reverse the Court of Appeal Decision Affirming the District Court Order that Found Roger Blasdell did not Abandon Heather Blasdell.....	21
VI.	Conclusion.....	29
VII.	Request for Non-Oral Submission.....	30
VIII.	Certificate of Cost.....	30
IX.	Certificate of Compliance.....	31
X.	Certificate of Service.....	31

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW

The Appellants assert the Iowa Court of Appeals entered a decision that was in conflict with James Black Dry Goods Co. v. Iowa Industrial Com'r, 186 Iowa 657, 173 N.W. 23 (1919), pursuant to Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.113(1)(b)(1). The Appellants maintain the Claimant's extensive contact with his spouse supported a finding of no spousal abandonment in James Black in contrast with the Claimant's minimal contact with her estranged spouse in the current case that supported an affirmative finding of spousal abandonment. The Appellants also assert the Iowa Court of Appeals erred in finding the Appellee did not abandon his spouse because the legal principles of spousal

abandonment have changed since the James Black case was issued during a time where at fault divorce was the legal standard in Iowa pursuant to Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.113(1)(b)(3).

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code § 17A.15..... 6
 Iowa Code § 17A.19..... infra
 Iowa Code § 85.16..... 6
 Iowa Code § 85.31..... 23
 Iowa Code § 84.42..... 9
2800 Corp. v. Fernandez, 528 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 1995)..... 19
Evenson v. Winnebago Indus., Inc., 881 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2016)..... 20, 21
Gits Mfg. Co. v. Frank, 855 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 2014)..... 20
Holmes v. Bruce Motor Freight, Inc., 215 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1974)..... 19
IBP, Inc. v. Burress, 779 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2010)..... 21
James Black Dry Goods Co. v. Iowa Industrial Com’r, 186 Iowa 657, 173 N.W. 23 (1919)..... infra
Koehler Elec. v. Wills, 608 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2000)..... 19
Lithcote Co. v. Ballenger, 471 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa App. 1991)..... 19
Meyer v. IBP, Inc., 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006)..... 20, 22
Midwest Ambulance Serv. v. Ruud, 754 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2008)..... 20
Mike Brooks, Inc. v. House, 843 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 2014)..... 19
Sherman v. Pella Corp., 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998)..... 21
